Rule 2 33 Form 2178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
AIR MEDICAL LIMITED 01882339
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, London 37 of 2016

[full name of court)

(a) msertfulname(s) [MWe(a) N A Bennett & A D Cadwallader of Leonard Curlis, One Great Cumberiand Place,

and addressies) of Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

administrator{s)

attach a copy of “my / our proposals in respect of the admimistratron of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

(b} lnsestdate | () 19 March 2016

Signed @
20240

N A Bennett & A D Cadwaltader - Joint
IAdministrator(s}

Dated H March 2006

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact information in the box

opposite but If you do, 1 wil help Companies House to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London,

contact you if there 15 a query on the form The contact W1H 7LW ‘ Tel 0207535 7000
information that you give will be wisible to searchers of the
public record DX Number ] DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House receipt date barcode

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
>
Lo
(]
ADMM217B 2503-10 E "A52L9AK 3"
A13 12/03/2016 #215

COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
¥ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

AIR MEDICAL LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 01882399
Court Ref 317 of 2016
High Court of Justice, London

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

11 March 2016

Leonard Curtis
One Great Cumberland Place, Marbie Arch,
London W1H 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref LM8ICER/SAIR10/1010




Air Medical Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Histonical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Posttion

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

§ Pre-Administration Costs

10 Jont Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

11 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Joint Administrators frem Liabiiity
12 Voting Procedurs and Concluston

APPENDICES

A Jont Administrators’ Statement of Proposafs

B Statement of Affairs as at 1 February 2016

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 1 February 2016 to 11 March 2016

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

E Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate

F Summary of Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 1 February 2016 to 4 March 2016

G Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

H Additional Information 1n Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements

| Statement of Claim Form

J Notice of a Meeting of Creditors
K Extracts from Insolvency Rules 1986
L Proxy

Joint Admirustraiors’ Report
11 March 2016




Air Medical Limited = In Administration

TO

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of A D Cadwallader and myself as Joint Administrators (“the Joint
Administrators”) of Air Medical Limited (*the Company” ar “AML”) on 1 February 2016 and now write to
present our proposals (“the Proposals’) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act
1986 (“the Act’)

Creditors may approve the Proposals, with or without moedifications, subject to the Joint Administrators
accepting any modifications  If creditors reject the Proposals, a report will be sent to the Court which
may provide for the appointment of the Joint Admirustrators fo cease to have effect, or make any other
Qrder it thinks approprate

A meeting of creditors (“the imitral creditors’ meeting”) will be held on 29 March 2016 to consider the
Proposals and may establish a Creditors’ Committee to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging
their duties Formal notice of the meeting 1s attached at Appendix J

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurnsdiction of the High Court of Justice, London under
Court reference number 317 of 2016

The Company’s registered office was changed from Oxford Airport, Kidington OX5 1QX to One Great
Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW following our appeintment  The registered number
15 01882399 The Company also traded as Arr Med

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Oxford Airport, Kidlington, Oxfordshire OX5 1QX
{“the premises”)

The Company's officers are

Name Role Date Appointed
Carfax Corporate Sernicas Limited Secretary 23 February 2004
Rupert Dent Drrector 4 December 2003
Bryan Topliss Director 4 December 2003
Jane Topliss Drrector 13 July 2611

The Company's authonsed share capital 1s 3,223,762 shares of £1 each The issued share capital
compnses 3,223,762 shares ail of which are held by Arr Medical Fleet Limited (*AMFL™)

Joint Administraters Report
11 March 2016



Air Medical Limited - In Administration

26

27

31

32

33

34

According to Companies House, the following charges are registered

Chargee Description Date Amount Secured and Assets
Created Charged

National Westminster Charge over 29/05/1996 Alt monies due or to become due from
Bank Ple credit balance the company lo the chargee in relation

to guarantee dated 15/5/96 mn favour of

ar bp mited for £1,500
National Westminster Debenture 22/09/2004 All monies
Bank Plc All assets
Provident Partners Secunty 01/07/2011 All monies due by AML to PPLIn
Limited (*PPL") Interest relaticn to G-FCED pursuant to the

Assignment Relevant Documents
Provident Partners Secuniy 10712011 All monies due by AML to PPL in
Limited Interest relation to G-CHEY pursuant to the
Assignment Relevant Doguments

Aur Medical Fleet Secunty 01/07/2011 All monies due by AML to AMFL, PPL
Limited, Provident Interest and AL in relation to G-JMED pursuant
Pariners Limited and Assignment to the Relevant Documents
Argyll Limited {*AL")
Air Medical Fleet Secunty 01/07/2011 All monies due by AML to AMFL, PPL
Limited, Provident Interest and AL 1n relation to G-ZMED pursuant
Partners Limited and Assignment to the Relevant Documents
Argyll Limited

The Company's main centre of operations I1s based In the UK The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

AML was incorporated on 4 February 1985 and commenced trading immediately providing solutions for
the passenger, freight, ambulance, survey and aenal photography work In 2003, the Company was
purchased by the Topliss and Dent families, the current management, and AMFL was formed as the
holding company, with AML to continue as the operating company

The Company traded from leasehold premises at Oxford Airport, Kidtington, Oxfordshire OX5 1QX Its
prncipal trading activity was as a provider of a fixed wing air ambulance service for clients such as blue
chip companies, the National Health Service, the Ministry of Defence, foreign governments and
militanes as well as pnvate individuals and awcraft brokers 1t also provided an awcraft maintenance
facility

The Company operated with four aircraft, two Leanet 35As and two Piper Cheyenne 3As, which were all
owned by AMFL and which were subject to a finance agreement with Lombard Nerth Central PLC
(“Lombard™)

Over the past two years, the Company suffered a reduction i tumnover from £8 Om 1n the year ended 31
December 2013 to £6 Om in the year ended 31 December 2015 The directors attnbute this to the
Company's main compettors in Eurc denominated countries having lower operating costs and therefore
being able to perform more profitably

Joint Admimstrators' Report
11 March 2016



Air Medical Limited = In Administration

35

36

37

38

39

310

41

42

Additionally, the directors adwise that demands of the Regulatory environment caused an increase n the
operating costs As a result, the Company was loss making with management accounts for the year
ended 31 December 2015 showing a net foss of nearly £750,000

A further reason the Company suffered a reduction in tumover was the reduced capacity caused when
one of the aircraft was being maintained Over the past 2 years, the directors advise that they had been
actively been seeking external investment as they felt that the business model would be much more
cost efficient, due to high fixed costs, If there was a larger fleet of arcraft Despite discussions with
several interested investors, some of which proceeded to the due diligence stage, nc investment
matenalised

Towards the end of 2015, the Company was coming under significant cash flow difficultes and was
under increasing pressure from HM Revenue & Customs and trade creditors

Leonard Curtis were first approached by the directors in December 2015 concerning the Company's
financial position and to provide advice on the options available to them In tandem, they were also in
discussions with two potential interested parttes to purchase AMFL In eary January 2016, the
interested parties withdrew from negotiations

The directors formally instructed Leonard Curtis in respect of the Company on 19 January 2016
Notice of intention to Appoint Administrators was given by Rupert Dent on 18 January 2016 and filed n
the High Court of Justice on the same day Notice of Appointment of Administrators was given by Bryan
Topliss on 29 January 2016 and filed in the High Court of Justice on 1 February 2016

A D Cadwallader s licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

and | am licensed in the UK by the Insclvency Practitioners Association The functions of the Joint
Admunistrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company’s recent financial results are detalled below

f Yearending |  Yearending Year ending
31 December 2015 | 31 December 2014 | 31 December 2013
(management | (audited accounts) | {(audited accounts)
accounts) £000’s § £000's
! £000’s :
Turnover ' 6,044 ' 7,302 ! 8,020
Net Loss I {738) (183) = (98)
Fixed Assets | 89 44 | 85
Current Assels i 782 1,782 | 1,643
Net Assels a (509) 229 | 412
Balance on P/IL ! {3,733) (2,995) ! {2,811)

Statement of Affairs

A statement of affars as at 1 February 2016 has been submitted to us by Jane Topliss A copy s
enclosed at Appendix B

Please note that no prowision has been made for costs and expenses of reahsation, costs of the
Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures

Jont Administrators’ Report
11 March 2016



Air Medical Limited - In Administration

43

431

432

433

434

435

44

45

46

Assets
Stock and Tangible Assets

This compnses the stock, medical equipment, mantenance equipment and office furniture and
equipment It1s estimated to realise £250,000, which has been achieved in the sale to Firma Arr Alliance
Express AG & Co (“Arr Alliance™), detailed below in paragraph 5 1

Debtors

The Company had debtors with a book value of £227,895 The statement of affairs showed an
estimated to realise figure of £159,527 This balance has already been recovered and it 1s anticipated
that further debts will be reahised

Balance at Bank

The Company had a balance at bank of approximately £70,000 as at the date of appointment The
balance has been realised and utiised to pay the secured creditor in full as detailed at paragraph 4 4
below

Intercompany Account

The statement of affars shows a balance of £250,876 owed by AMFL We have wniten to AMFL
requesting the repayment of the debt However, we do not antcipate that any of the debt will be
recoverable as AMFL 1s insoivent and likely to enter an Insolvency process

Prepayments

The Company had prepayments with a book value of £525,549 It i1s not considered that any of the
prepayments will be realisable in the Administration

Secured Creditor

National Westminster Bank Plc (*Natwest’} hold a debenture dated 22 September 2004 They were
owed £99,943 on the date of appointment under a cross guarantee provided by the Company for the
overdraft of AMFL In addition they were owed £28,000 in respect of a Standby Letter of Credit faciiity
Natwest have been repaid in full after applying the credit balance referred to in paragraph 4 3 3 above

Preferential Claims

The only claims which are preferential are thase of employees in respect of unpaid wages and accrued
holiday pay These are estimated at £54,284 It 1s anticipated that preferential creditors wiil be paid in
full

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we
must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available to the unsecured creditors

Appendix B shows that the Company’s net property, before costs, wiil be £395,243 with an estimated
prescnbed part of assets of £82,049 available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts The final quantum
of the prescnbed part will however depend on the level of costs and preferential claims However, if the
Company's net property 1s less than the prescnbed mimmum, currently £10,000, and we think that the
cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits the
provision will not apply The Act further provides that, notwithstanding that the Company's net property

Joint Administrators’ Report
11 March 2016




Air Medical Limited - In Administration

47

48

51

511

512

513

52

53

54

1s more than the prescnbed minimum, we may also apply for an order that this provision shall not apply,
agam on the ground that the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits In this case we do not propose to make such an application

Unsecured Claims

Should a prescnbed part of net property become available, all unsecured non-preferential claims will be
subject to agreement by the Joint Administrators pror to any distnbution I funds become available for
distnbution other than by wirtue of the prescnbed part, all unsecured non-preferential claims will be
subgect to agreament by a subsequently appointed Liquidator in due course, should kiquidation be the
appropriate exit route from Adminrstration It 1s anticipated that there will be a dividend to unsecured
creditors In addition to the prescnbed part However, the quantum and timing are uncertain at this
stage

Receipts and Payments

A summary of our receipts and payments account for the penod of Administration to date 1s attached at
Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Asset Sale

Prior to my appointment, a number of parties had expressed an interest In acquinng the business as a
going cencemn but none of these came to fruitten, and on the Jont Administraters appomtment, the
business ceased to trade

There was further interest in the assets only, with one firm offer An offer of £250,000 had been made to
the proposad Administrators by Air Alliance to purchase ihe stock and tangible assets of the Company
Following recommendation from our appointed agents, ITC Valuers {“ITC"), who had carmed out
valuations of the Company’s physical asseis, this offer was accepted and the asset sale was concluded
on 26 February 2016 The purchaser had no previous connection with the Company

Under the terms of the sale, the Jont Administrators have agreed to prowide Air Alllance with access to
the premises until 31 March 2016 to enable them to remove the assets i return for a contribution of
£10,000 from Air Allance 1TC have adwised that the premises have no value and a surrender of the
lease will be offered to the landlerd following the removal of the assets

Domain Name
An offer of £5,000 was received from Ar Ambulance Internattonal, an unconnected company, to

purchase the domamn name www armed co uk {TC recommended that the offer should be accepted
and payment is due to be received by ITC imminently fo conclude the sale

Debtors

All debtors have been wntten to To date, debts of £184,466 have been collected The residual balance
will be passed to debt collection agents

Intercompany Account

| refer to paragraph 4 3 4 above

Jont Adminsstrators’ Repont
11 March 2015




Air Medical Limited - In Admimistration

55

61

62

63

64

65

66

71

72

Investigations

Qur investigations into the affairs of the Company and the events leading up to our appointment are still
at an early stage and we will report our conclusions to the appropnate bodies in due course In the
meantime, If creditors have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which they feel should
De brought to our attention, any concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business has been
conducted or informaticn on potential recovenes for the Administration, they should provide full details
to us In writing

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in administration), or {if {a) and {b) ¢cannot be
achieved)

(c) Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We are obliged to perform our funclions in the inferests of the Company’s creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Adminisiration 1s to realise property In order to make a distnbution to secured
cr preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarly harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

It will not be reasanably practicable to achieve objective (a) unless external funds are introduced to
provide working capital and to finance a CVA, which is uniikely, given that the Company has ceased
trading and its assets disposed of

We believe that objective {b) has been achieved as the value realised for the assets 1s greater than
would have been achieved in a forced sale basis In a liquidation and has resulted in a better result for
crecitors as a whole Air Alliance has also purchased the arrcraft from AMFL and the value received for
the stock and maintenance equipment was more than would have been recewved i sold to another party
on a break up basis

As the second objective 1s likely to be achieved, it 1s not necessary, at this stage, to consider the third
objective

The Admimstration has been, and will conbinue fo be, financed by momes recewved from asset
realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Proposals in Appendix A will be considered as a single resolution at the inshial creditors’ meating to
be held on 29 March 2016 Formal notice of the meeting 15 attached at Appendix J

On completion of the Administration, the Proposals provide for us to place the Company into Creditors'
Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL"} and appoint myself and A D Cadwallader as Joint Liquidators Creditors
may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of
the Propesals and before they are approved

Joint Administrators’ Report
11 March 2016



Air Medical Limited - In Administration

73

74

81

82

91

92

93

94

95

986

Alternatively, If no funds are available to unsecured creditors or are distnbuted dunng the course of the
Admumistration, the Proposals provide for us to move the Company from Administration to Dissolution

Once approved, the affars of the Company will be maraged In accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
beginning with the date on which it takes effect

It may be desirable to extend the period of the Admenistration term of office for a specified penod not
exceeding one year If this 1s appropnate we will require the consent of the creditors

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-adminstration ceosts are defined as

= Fees charged and
*  Expenses incurred

by the Adminstrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practtioner before the
Company entered Adrministration but with a view to its deing so “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the Company entered Administration

Leonard Curtis pre-adminisiration costs are calculated by reference to the time spent dealing with
matters pre appamntment (‘ime costs basis") Leonard Curtis first met with the directors in December
2015 and were formally instructed on 19 January 2015 to review the Company’s finances and advise on
the appropriate course of actien, haise with the secured creditor and negotiate with interested parties

ITC Valuers ('ITC"), professional agents, were instructed on 8 January 2016 to provide valuations for
the chattel assets The valuation report was prepared for a fixed fee of £3,500

Clyde & Co LLP ("C&C"}, solicitors, were instructed on 18 January 2016 to adwise on all matters prior to
the appointment, Including the Air Operators Certificate (*AQC") and the formalites of appointment 1t
was agreed that their fees would be charged on a time costs basis

Insol Employee Solutions were instructed to assist with compiling information on employee claims and
to meet with the employees to answer any quenes they may have

It was considered appropriate to instruct ITC and C&C to adwise on the matters referred to above prior
to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, so that full consideration could be given to taking the
appointment and the extent to which it would further the achievement of one of the statutory objectives
of Administration Insol were instructed to ensure that all employee clams would be deait with efficiently
should the Company be placed into Administration

Joint Administrators’ Report
11 March 2016



Arr Medical Limited - In Administration

97 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the penod prior to
therr appointment are summarised below
Total Amount Identity of Amount
Charged by Services provided charged pad person making unpaid
£ £ payment £
Leonard Curtis Meetings with dwectors and 35,530 NIl nfa 35,530
providng adwice to the
Company, aftending the
Company's premises to meet
employees, llaisng  with
interested parties and the
secured creditor
ITC Valuers Valuation of chatta! assets 3,500 Nil nfa 3,500
, Clyde& CoLLP | Adwice on the AQC, 9,752 Nil n/a 9,752
preparation af the
appointment documentation
lnsol Employee | Attending the Company's 250 NIl n/a 250
Solutions premises and meeting with
' employees  to  answer
| questions
58 Enciosed at Appendix D 1s an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs  The analysis

99

g 10

10

101

102

shows that total pre-appointment time costs of £35,530 have been incurrad which represents 114 8
hours at a rate of £309 49 per hour

In the penod prior to our appointment we also incurred disbursements in refation to vanous matters
These are summarised below

Type £

Couri filing fees 5000
Travel expenses 9215
AML checks 3500
Total 17715

The determination of whether and to what extent unpaid pre-administration costs {as set out above) are
approved for payment as an expense of the Administration is subject to approval which is separate to
the approval of the Joint Adminustrators’ Proposals This approval is required to be given by creditors or
a creditors’ committee if one 1s established In the event that a creditors’ committee 1s not established,
Appendix L contains a resolution that such approval 1s given

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

The basis of our remuneration may be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property with which we
have to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the time spent

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being
fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration and payable as set out in a Fees Estimate Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the
Joint Administrators are required to provide all known creditors with therr Fees Estimate and details of

Joint Administrators’ Report
11 March 2016




Air Medical Limited = In Administration

103

104

105

1086

107

the expenses that they consider will be, or are lkely to be, incurred dunng the Administration
{(*Statement of Likely Expenses”)

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate 15 set out at Appendi E it1s provided for information purposes
only and includes the following

» Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and thesr staff propose to undertake,
= The hourly rate or rates that Joint Adminustrators and therr staff propose to use, and
o The hme that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take

The total amount of tme costs as set out in the Fees Estimate 15 £568,521 Once approved by creditors,
the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without further
approval ft should be noted that In some instances payment of these costs will be Imited to the amount
of realisations avatlable in the Administration

The Fees Estimate 1s based upon information currently avaitable to the Joint Admirustrators Based
upon such information, the Joint Admmistrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estmate will be
exceeded However should information come to light during the course of the Administration which
means that the Joint Administrators wilt be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the
Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary for the Jont Administrators fo revert to creditors for
further approval

Enclosed at Appendix F 15 a summary of our time costs {0 4 March 2016 The summary shows that tme
costs of £43,851 have been incurred which represent 170 hours at an average hourdy rate of £253 01
Cosis have been incurred In the following man areas of actvity

Assets

Time ncludes laising with interested parties, negotiating the saie to Air Altance and correspondence
with our solicitors and agents Time also includes correspondence with debters and negotiations
regarding the sale of the domain name

Liabilities

Time has been spent in dealing with creditors’ correspondence Time has also been incurred In
corrasponding with employees and Insol Employee Solutions

Landlords

Time has been spent corresponding with the landlord regarding ongoing access to the premises io
ensure that the assets were protected

General Admintstration

Time has been spent attending at the Company's trading premises dealing with administrative tasks,
including bocks and records collection

Detatls of cur company's charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of dishursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H Further guidance
may be found in “Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This is availlable from our office free of charge on
request or may be downloaded from www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsguides

Joint Administrators’ Report
11 March 2015




Air Medical Limited - In Administration

108

109

1010

1011

1012

1"

111

112

1n3

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix
G To assist creditors’ understanding of this information of this information, 1t has been separated into
the following categones

(i} Standard Expenses this category includes expenses payable by wirtue of the nature of the
Administration process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements

(n} Case Specific Expenses this category includes expenses Ikely to be payable by the Jont
Administrators in carrying out their duties n dealing with 1ssues anising in this parhicular case Also
included within this category are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not
paid to an independent third party (and which may include an element of allocated costs) These
are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and they may not be drawn without the approval of the
appropriate body of creditors in the same way as remuneration The basis of the calculation of their
recharge 1s detailed in Appendix H

The Joint Administrators will prowide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration
anticipated to be charged by them s likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this,
m their subsequent reports Information will also ke prowided (n subsequent reports on whether the
expenditure detailed in the Statement of Likely Expenses has been or 1s likely to be exceeded and the
reasons why

Appendix L contains resolutions dealing with the agreement of the bases of both remuneration and the
recharge of category 2 disbursements in the event that a creditors’ commuttee 1s not established

On this assignment we have used the following professional advisors, including subcontractors

Name of Professional | Service Provided Basis of Fees

Advisor

[TC Valuers Valuation Services Percentage of Realisations
Clyde & Co LLP Legal Advice Time cosfs

Insoi Employee Sclutions ERA Sernces pension services | Set amount

Knston Technology Ltd Data back up Set amount

Nigel Mewton Bookkeeping Services Daly Rate

David Quayle Destruction of Controfled Drugs | Set amount

Tuna Kauhanen Destruction of Controfled Drugs | Set amount

Detaiis of our company's policy regarding the choice of professicnals, mcluding subcontractors, and the
basis for therr fees are included in Appendix H

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

We think that a distrbution will be made te unsecured creditors of the Company other than by virtue of
the prescribed part although any return is dependent upon the discharge of the costs of Administration
and the payment of preferential claims

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to, 1t 1s anticipated that we
wili file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the
Company will move automatically into CVL

In the event that no funds are available to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescrbed
part, or are distributed dunng the course of the Administration, we will file a notice with the Registrar of
Companies in order to move the Company from Administration to Dissolution Funds available to
unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part with be distributed dunng the Administration

Joint Administrators’ Report
11 March 2018



Air Medical Limited ~ In Admintstration

114 On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and our
appointment will automatically cease

115 ltis also necessary for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from hability in
respect of any action of ours dunng the Admmmustratron and, in the event that a creditors’ committee 1s
not established, Appendix L contains a resolution that we be discharged from liability iImmediately upon
our appointment ceasing to have effect

12 VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION
121 ltis important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices

122 If you wish to vote on the proposals and other resolutions, it 15 important that you give careful attention
to the proxy form and other enclosures attached to this report

123 Please ensure that you complete the proxy form and lodge it at our office, together with a statement of
your claim less any payments that have been made after the date of Admintstration in respect of
your claim and any adjustment by way of set-off, n good time for the meeting but no later than
12 00 noon on 24 March 2016

124 Craditors will be notified of the outcome of the meeting

125  Should you have any guenes or require any further clanfication please contact our office, 1n writing
Electrontc communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behaif of
AIR MEDICAL LYIWITED

,&(itu.-b@

N A BENNETT
Joint Admunistrator

Licensed in the UK by ire Insolvency Practitongrs Asscoiation

The afiairs, busiress ard property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Adminisiraters who act as agents of the Company without personat
liability

Joint Administrators' Report
11 March 2016



Air Medical Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
It s proposed that
1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achteving the statutory pumposes of the
Administration
2 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the

Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation It 15 further proposed that N A Bennett and A D Cadwallader be appointed Joint
Liuidaters of the Company Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by the
Iiquidator 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being holding the office
n question Creditors may ncmunate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 15 mace afier recespt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

3 In the event that there are no mones remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Adminisirators will file a Notice
with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved

4 In the event that options 2 and 3 are not appropnate, the Joint Administrators take whatever action(s)
they deem appropnate to end of the Admiristration

Jont Administrators' Repont
11 March 2016




Air Medical Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B

Statement of Affairs as at 1 February 2016

Joint Adminisirators' Report
11 March 2018




Rufe 2 2% Form 2 148
Statement of affairs

b Mams of Cerpzny I Czmzany numzss

| AR MEDICAL LIMITED 01332329
In the Court case number
High Court of Jusice London

[0 name of cour 317 of 2016
(a) Insert name and acdress of  Statement as 1o the affarrs of (a) Air Medical bimited, One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London
registerad office of the company WiH 7LW
{0} Insert e On the (1) 1 February 2018 the date that the company entered admimisiration

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs ara a lull, true and complete statement of the
afanrs of the above named company as at (b} the date that the company entered
1 February 2016

administration
Full name e ’lpoijl.t‘)'
Signed / L~

/

Dated 1"3/7,/1&9

ADMD2148 300305




Arr Medical Limited

Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 1 February 2016

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

None

Estmated surplusf{shortiall)

Assets subject to floating charge

Tangible Assels

Stock

Debtars

intercompany Accounts
Balance at Bank
Prepayments

VAT

Uncharged Assets

None

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

7.
Signature //_

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
0 0
88,779 250,000
166,39¢
227 895 158,527
250,876 .
40,000 403,000
$25,549
5,344
1,304,842 449 527

Date 13/2//6




Atr Medical Limited

Estimated Statement of AHfairs as at 1 February 2016 (cont)
A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to Realise
£ £

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried from page A) 446527
Liabilities

Preferential creditors - Employee wages and holiday pay 54,284
Estimated deficiency as regards preferential creditors 395,243
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (fo carry forward) 82,049
Estimated total assets avaidable for floating charge holders 313,194
National Westminster Bank Plc 99,943
cstimated surplus/{shortfall) of assets after floating charges 213,251
Estimated prescrbed part of net property where applicable (b/down) 82,049
Total assets avallable for unsecured creditors 295,300
Unsecured non-preferential clamms {excluding any shortfall to floating

charge hoiders)
Trade Creditors {per attached schedule} 568,041

HM Revenue & Customs - FAYE/NI 122,246

Shareholder Loans 400,000

Employees (estmated) 215,000

1,305,287

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors (1,009,988)
(Floaing Charge Shortfall) C
Estimated total deficiency as regards creditors £ {1,009,988)
Issued and called up capital 3,221,762
Estimated total deficiency as regards members £ (4,233,750}

Signature ///V Date ¢ 5/ Z—// 2




uanB RUpD AQ play
Aunaas aieg  Alunseg jo symag

Or gk
00 051
91 81
05 &8
00001 |
BH 20E 92
68 I&E
PSS E
[EE s
OEBL6Z
¥OOLL
00 002 4
021251
89 2ar
0z
1882
£5 93¢
19¢98 0
w190 1
00 0¥
06 149'2¢
ShESY L
60 00%
85 069
Wi
00008 L
SESL6 ¥
926
05k
02 169
1516
20 455 €2
£149601
00 bSE
00 0£€
0F 1609
8 BSE
(41

vd 86F
or 02
FI6L52
se1z
98t
19211
Sry)
1474
7341
150r
ogeLl
16 £08')
S8 444
00066 €
00 622
1 9€2

igsa o
Wnowy

NG E101

SMF 0rOS
3d} NEDT

¥sn
HAQ OHH

Z5451ON

NGt ¥i0M
MG 66IN

LG GLHY
Y51 0019262
eueds] sjuaus}
NAE 9ZX0O
v¥8n

Zdt 39N
NG 568

ebnpay

HEl 9INC

Qi e Psojpeg
Xk LEW
w6 OLHY
LOLEvS
Xdi @5
AL LTS

B3y Binog

ewebny

RILRIER)

d0 TAd4
408 $LND

aguRly

aysdwe

ey
PLL0L AN

XJESNG 1SBM,

anysweayburioy

Inquels|

82uB){

sexey

euaqy ap ejipeLein 0L96E d O
QIYSPIOJXQ)

6022954

UaEEMG
EpeUE’)

eogery

159Uy valwy

X955NG 1SBM,
BasUeMS

Buaineg
ARY

sy

eJuel 4
sovely

Kaung

anysbunng

uoyssassod B Aurdwod ays u) Auadasd J3A0 A 40 UOHUIEE BULLIRID RIOUPRID PUE BAD|AIRY

G} X8pBd suey

YEWU]

GOEEE T4
wadweyinog
NOGNQT

UIO% 611G

8)qoUBIY

yio), MBN

inog wodiny yawyesy

EUNSNH
sy
HOQNCH

1S9jua?) W
X5SNG ISOM
woding p40

£5 x08 Od
J9jSBIg
Y1HIIM
SPUEVBYIBN BYL
EQUEHY WOWNI0IS
QUEILQ)

820010
BIUSYIMIBAN
HYLTVIEID

¥t Bl
BIIYSUDIUI] YHCN
peoy ybieunyy
agnday yoezd
Jnseyduey
ABMEST)
siIeuABPPERS A
BAUSBYD

syang

1eang Aueg oS £28

00029t

aribes

ey (8 lprog

PiELIQ 18 SeUUSY 6D spodoise sap
Pieig 08598

x9pa)) SeIekH Gir €9

eouerd

uopinIy

e
eiysdie
8jlBUB] Bp ZNIJ BIBS

0215¢ 4
10Gqy UopBY
9PIY30Y 00aY

afepI6pNg Ho 4

poomyazyy

SOUOUY E-0 OSNOH BRI IS
091086 (oeRsoy

00 001 8¢

anyany uojbuna gop
SSNOH USKBIAY

B3URI{

aun| wembipg

89.4¥E %d §ON 01 18X
133415 RHOLXQ MIN €01
auky uodr) BREEIMBN

00 LIG 0L

I'H ssabrug

SAUQ pIBRY M 66T
8ng sjubue | dpendosey
PROY (BARGH 6y
S0MIIA LSIM 1942
uese1sEH ML 199¢

g% 061

uopuay

0o sEs 8L

udpny Uk Aojuey
abugy umoy By

¥ 2[Pung Ep ouodasey
adioyiunag

Weg SSBUISING SPOaMUIM @ Buiping

¥ BUeid D0 DKL

voyBurey

A 1aden gt U

y18g S5ausng umpalsiu gL 2
ejpeay)

ijoog

#0108 00

wed vodway

¢ ouepmy

palyy PIRS BNy folalue) aejey
vone)oidxe,p 819100G

ECO0S 52

BuNBW B 9P DY

SIDOWIN 0128

AROWBUINDE
uojfiuppy map Ae, veanp,

owod
ubnoroguie §
9008¢ 3 sofeg

sjus e ajes wuofpues so Buysea) jayeys ‘aseyaind asy s2pun L0YPaII ||B 3pajau) 16w nr

PRI [PIPIW Iy

uewse { AlUBH ani gg
BE WH Od

| H loaszbueyy

BRUAAY UIZL M N L9
weasarg eyl [

SpAGTY IE 5/8Y0)5 BAIBINSUIGY PUS BIVEINSU] IEUGRLLISH)

0N

uuguiay ugjeyBngg

$ayfy 590 ey pg

Buippag sskud sy

(ae) deq souBy

oM7) NP SIBWIA OZPEL

Wiad ssudistuy xew) g1 un

40$ NINDA ISE1'S BBy ARIRG €T8|d j9UY

LNIOd FHENTD

6521 ¥08 Od

:_mm.mU euBy 8y |

BAL LOTRAOUUE
511619400 Qg

1§ Bugnsuo) seyeg
IR UBAL(] JAPNEYT PIONG) i |
ON! L3ruv3t

O rdssbuuoy

gLl veg

PECY 1BWHSSAE 07|

g SeUlnognog 02

188115 USIH 05

85N0H Swng | enAg

p oRyPe g eny
Aemsuaany) gez

UGHELS BIURINGILY SDOOMUM |
BZ26/T eADADZEA

Wag ssausingu voiluuse?n
BENOH JOYMEH
wsuenbpes); esuRngury
BT I

g Iy BQUOdiay

YooY epser)

G1x beg sieang

UESEA 0Z78B4 BUAIS ID IGISE 18D BIUOW

puglefag uejaybngg
1094 puz g4/BL ¥09 O d
Quvias

8d¥35

1BIDUBULY BRAUSG
Hodwewy) ep srusag |y

SYAVdIND

Doy Blaiew [ 1y
8snay Andepy

B DI £

PEOY UBWOSNOH 7§
1§ T17) ElURS BD BIQWEY

s83,ppy

“aimetbis
\ \\

L jale]

S3IKUBS (BIIDAYY 100U
vonEay OYG

seiedg 137 Sy

8uA185 BIUBINAWY N SIFICUT
17 Jusulieyg ¥ 210805 wdsu
583195 LonRLY BuBAK S
81qouBIg Sy

COH R Ele]

b:nE_._J. uoneIAY Y

uodo/ay BI0AES Aaquweun
SAAAG |BIDI (BAUATY

el

122

uoIsSItLAe ) AlNens 287
vodoray UIE)

SIVE PISES 0

3u| etdnuig 3w

drosg) voneisy J1e §oig

017 $83M8S 18AUG 940G
18D,20.U0F

8IS BIUBNGUNY Gug

dy uapamg sazueg uodiy Joeay
35vE AV

BIURISISSY SUaLL~

SHIUBNGY Iy JO UORBIICSS

07 b

®bned Sy

Lodsugl| 22D 8jeAUry;

0]7 $821A18G ASUDGSAY BOUBINAWY
018 SUBMIDRYY BOUBINOW
{B2IPAN UDZBIW

0:39)7y

BOIMAG SIURINALIY SAE Iry
BINES K7 189 DAy § BIUERCWY BleALd BIpURX2:
lLedin.

4n0Ig) BIVBWIONE LRITIN

i seaieS uonebwer) pue Jyel| -
[Ajm) soueinguny in-

ELTLT

187" @D

PIBLLG 19 $BULAY 8D SLOCO0ISY
QuRg B0, Lodoia~

SAIBAN UOING | [BLONBWIAIL| Lodoiaw
safiquin A puoneusely| Uodalas
aisaefy op Lodojav

15A)g podaiaw

W3DOH T~

SIG0) WIGIEy

Py 97) Addng uenely sweo-
1o~

DY SAMIAES BIURINGUIY D%
SoIpaK qge

JviS Iy Zi

WRLIe|D J¢ JDIPI] JO auiey




aneubg

STF)ET ™ .

8udN 45 vEl UHS 2HH3 yBinquipg BIEL| [BYIRWASH §3 ool pu2 iedAig [N
sucy 1S widng HYWNY AW LHOGHIY TYHOILYHEALNI HOONYA vodsuei] 1o Ansiuty sBwuRd
BUON 00968 L SHE LY SauAey UouIN wred Uy e 20804 L $2OIAIAG JUSWNASY| STuAeN LAl
ausy 190r52 puegial guignQg ssufiey 090 Lt ¥R Od 2208 QIUBINGILNY IBIDRLY
ey 005022 SANAIRG FSUOASEY (PIDAIN
pucy [y %018 safeaEg exojey op ewied 0OSWD L [ E] pt eBaunzn OuOIIA 71§ [Puongiaii asuodsay (BIPALY
AN 000¥5 L 300 918 PWYHONINYHIE 133H1S FHHOOHIHS JYVHM INHOESIHS NOILYLS ONYINEWY SpuBDY SUOLRILS 18NUA)) [BADSH
Suay 19162 YH) FHO uajybinoig saysiud wodry UBpIEMEH 5z1 Jabuey DI SA2IAJES LIOASAY NBUSIBY
susy [TFL]) £Tepa) eAN 00 V8L 0 nzp ela]) exN uodoley Sunpuey Jww 079 §vS xneaniog Buspuel 4oy
BUoN :+: 31 4 XO106W 18158U2UBH 100{4 Ui ‘850l dwio SANAIRG parYS BIuRJ dAQIY 0P 3l dnoIE) LodIry JAISAYIVRH
JUON Sl ¥6Z A IM spag uoing Aeas voding asneyy uaneben Dy SUONEIBd) Lodiny 1oL BeDuoT
Buey [N X1E EnD Anueaos 8ibueu areibsie unan) alades pepiun Azeuneyd SodopT
BUDN 90644 4 VoI5 v joodiaa woding wouLST uyar joodiaat] BALQ UNGISIA, 211U87) LONEWAY SSBUISNG PRI $401UAS uoneww joodia 13
BuoN 9g L5¥ puealf FdvaUA 02 dKII Huvd TYIHLSNANI HOOHEAAY Sir LIND 9J2D|M U
Bucy 18068 eisiunl 00 0ea L SNt ApL I3 L6 SIUAL BIAIY UONEIFY Y
BuoN ¥345¢ 2 HB6EX0  #ayspioQ Aounp uBnosoquey Buot ¥12g sS50ISHE yBRooGueH peoy ebpoiz paumur) ABojouyse) ueisus
BUOH 16 601 webieaapm 0858 6 1X00/SNQ § |BRASUBARLILINY Loding |RUBTBUIRIL) YHRIG 4
BUON 00 596 Ad¥ £2HE 185100 Y2amydsuyy) ainoubiy ABAL 159104 WLL M7 uBneay M
ouoN SC2IGL TOL PEWD paisuRls yodiny pejsuels 85N0H BIABWOY shenury Agjuiead
auoN 1401 GNYTHIZLIMS vodiny G| BAUBS) GLZL HD 9lp 08 Od ££ vodoiey | B BIN0Y BAUBD YV VONBIJ0SSY DCASURI| i1y [EUGHBWEIY|
ouaN 00 096 4d5 925 aaysdweH fapel 1snybeg We380:7) UCIBLIIEM | P17 S921AI8G LONSUILIRY ] UOBYNINY
Quan SL¥ET FNL¥LND HONOHOSNHYA QvoY HONQHOBNYEYS 812 1NIOd WMHLI3dS LNIW1BYdFD TCHLNOD NOISSIWWOD WM QYH
BUoN 8E 91908 VSN £0909 1 abead 10014 UIg WoGIRRN § LEL 920E6 X0B Od HamAauo} (BRI
auoh BEDSLZL HIE BIML xasaippIy lBmuEs 1eenS YbiH €1 afioy pig UL Pi7 582135 BB PUBYBaAL MALIESH
suON 00SILE KL 20M SuBH welpey sug Jadiey BJBD) POCMEPUNOK UM H21005 IUBINAWY 158 J SUESH
SUaN 96 £SC BT $80 135 NOGNO1 16915 OYNS 1281 LG Y B5noH Bupey PRI UCNBIAY PIRAWIBY
auoN 00 022 vyl 6X0 [FiLle] uoiSuipry yodirg plojxQ UORBINY BWES) o1 Buesuwbu3 g ebued
Buoy 200949 446 C¥ND YaSSNG ISBM, 89S AQ weyasous podiny weyaioys Aepp, hajusad (1287 *9SnoH 1aweld m sued 1adig + uonewy (290(S)
8uay 99 262 d2 6V FHIRSIHAY AIMLS3Hd 0] voday yamisalg modselg
BUON 06 €95 ONALNYD YIWNHE Qv QHYAZINOR| HLNOS Wivd 301440 31¥D1SY3 22078 Auoymy UDEWY (1117 BLBYD
BLOK 2619 Augwieg ONBZLLE 9 1085 uIeNsod uuogniey uejeubnig ADIAIDG ULHRIAY UBULSSD S0
AUON Q0 9E6 € il 5X0 %0 uolbuypry U piojbuE ¢ 1ebuey uodirg paojxQ Yopuo {p17 Buusswbug ewes) ueneeny ewen
[uOp 826602 uiedg BjuRUR] OL9BE vodiny Ing ajusuay SZX08 Od 75 za0uBiaN O
BuoN ¥ig9s usBunjney pzE¢ ¢ nsuoseg uqws v A4
Suty SHEE0 L vaz 5x3 N toagQ 1019x3 poding [BUCNBWA}Y| J918%] 7 1ebuey Pl $3218S udAELY )4
auc 00 02¢ ¥46 £0d poey LeapuioH 16§ %08 Od He 18014
auey 51 592 XHB #2N9 Aeung Buiyom waygeyy DV uodny Sygoi 23
BN £0%te puejan yauawn QEN0Y umpasay Uttty SAS
BUON 3 15t wigdg ebeey BUBpRLIELDE 1mwA)0g Bzeld J8ISTY CjoA3
quey 06 Ekb'L Auewusny MUY GEE0R-Q £5 9S5UASIRINIS 20T BIUB(NGUNy Iy § S JH LRBCHINT
BbuoN 2314 0ell 9 w9138 §T135SNyE 96 3355N4 ¥1 30 3 UIRCS [03U030i0 3
BUGN 202501 SRIRxRIY OEtL B 96 9asn4 e 8p any 023050y 10NUOING
Buay 15174 sgjlexnig €4 8 % ea%ny || op any Ay jonuosoing
BUaN LT LEL sBy7 SWR0?) YIMUBYS PURIR)) J0AUIQINT
LI ¥ 6bE sejjoxnig DELLE 9 60SnJ €7 87 ANy PUE{BN JBAUQININT
8uan 90 BNe0:’) 10U020INS
auaN 89 LZE 6E wnibyeg sejlexng OgLL 05 895N 4 @) ap any {waishg sabeyy anoy) rLAI0NT
BUON £¥ 8G¥ ooz Il Ny 40 3781 SYIOn0a NIGTIAVH LNNOW Z1 D17 {EIBURLT IS 18] N3
BUON 12473 jebpog oy #6Z 5008 oiBausiuey SEjRqUEn SRIMIBNGWY 005
BuaN LLir sajjexrg QFii 896 283N 87 8 Bny guebing (Cnuoainz
BUON 16 261 NHB {9y enysyieg uoiselBplY jled eagjia) QSACH JEIPAZ SN P17 93UBLBIUIBKY GBI
wUON 0002 NOL FL3N N3N INOLSAIYW 133418 ONIM FSNOH NYWI0D aioingnag
aucy 000196 MBL 2dH anysplaey pea)sdwsH (BweH PEOy ¥eN MOIAA BY) e Jabeig
Buopy 66 955 406 2508 uojdweyines Aajseppeq Yuan Ou piojxal 4 nue4 (nense) Auedwe?) |00) 13820
Apnaeg jo uas B lopRig Aqpey (392090

anjpp  Apnaes g Apnaas jo 1IIPPY WRLLIR| T 59 FOLPIIY §O e

e unowy

uojssassod ¥ Auedwod sy} uj AUAdosd 1A N1 O UDUN Buplti|Bf2 $10)|pa1a PUR SIS
(10 ‘e ajee [puappuoa Jo Bupea; jalieys ‘aseyund aNy JIPUN SIOUPILT [B PRI ISAWINEG N

paluT [EDIPIN JIY



Joypas) &g piRy

Airnoes aieg  AIUNDeS jo EmAG

10 Lr0 695

LELT
1699
6t 62€
28 9il
L1 Fin A
B8O
6§ BYO L
15 69¢
SLE5E
00 ¥0S
t9 6%
00628
06 92v
90019
BZ 6€
60 62Z
05 ¥51
GQOSC ¢
€L ras
p990L 9
by 962
9IGre L
v0 68§
S0 2gv
IrgLe
065962
09 6¢Z
£1 45
[4:25100
or 20¥
glozlg
v 96l
[ 744
9664
00 CEY'}
{2802

08 085
00 02F
ZLIGE GHL
10 EER
62156
£LT196
58 66€
05 859
97 45¢
SZDiL
9578
19 602
poZEL
00592
{31930 40
Ny

HES 3IMS
Mag Fod

804 BSG0L2
HO | kEnD
[ECIGE ]

HO6 ¥2ND

182 2xn

NAL LAD
KL ZMN

e m

me i

me Lm

MOZ SLND
YIGrING

188 ELAN
VY6 EI3N
536 BMmL
BY5 8115

Z3E BXO

AL 2X0
206 €75
L195MD
X3y X0

Mnyz 810s
Sy 1A
ML LIXO
vul §X0
X1 §¥0

HEZALIN
HHE BLM

0953

aswang

0O0BIZ L

aaueld

L

anyswieq
VSh

wshn
18553
Wweyuiey
Aeling

srysweybuyang
SPUB|ILIGN OUf

uag led is

833ing

spag

Aaung Aspeques)
XBISNG 1SOM
oauery

RLE
FUIHSTYOIIVLS
£ Xp87) sauuey
Buysyeg

anysayn

vsi
uoidweayineg
HivOdadY
100p4]

¥L1097

¥ioHoN

uoIssa4100 8 Aurdwod sy Uy Apadoud Jaao o jO uopURE BUlNED SICJIPRID PUR $2D|AIE
s S sjes jeuoypuoa Jo Bujses| [Ineys ‘sseyand Jjy J3pUn SIOUPRII ([ IPRIILLISAW NO' YON

4opuo
Bupeay
9051 8 0PRI0I0]

sews)
PEISUEIS
Aepp mopeg

pu3 Isap
a3uey

sauAey woyy
1oudridg uggILL

sieyoy
uopuo

BUIR{BJEYD)

Loy

BB 4-U8 [NBUUDE
uojn

ugyn

snyly ooy

a0y LG
Bunguops

1geg

BUAL uodn B))SEIMBN

piojualg
NOLSNNA

A

SAYSPIONQ
L6OSE §5162 48

ybne)s

ylompng Aq udisy
uoxg

jabntiod

820770

faps uny) ebrosy
QYOX SN3Q
yed pEILLINGS
BIYSPIOIXQ)
paopgy
SITUYHI LS

xeped sunl gg0L Lri i@ iEL d4

Yowuay
uepuo

pauw] [e21p3Y Sy

a%e]4 UBpuassaIg
Wwoysienes
YU PUBLy

UBISNOH
vodiny PSISUElS Uepuo

85}U87) SSOUISNG MBIASBILBY] +8 N

00 005 56

00 00 Bt

pecy 104sbeg

£16200 (05HE
Asymaalg

10014 thg 18MO G OILAN

uspaMg

LOREYS B3URINQLIY

peay ueal]) 58100 ps| 51
$§39N0 60812

pyl BEISCd 858D

ussiy Apigede] (52

usax) Agedes) 157
uear) Appqede) 152
B)e1s] jeUisnpy) sefiosn) 1s

WE SFRUISIY Spugjumog
sndwen 87

podiny [eucheusely) BNsEIMEN

guk) uodp epseamen
PEOY 1SBAA 188I5) 006
GYOY QHOJdYLS

RSSOIBUE]U0S BIVEIET) OU0d0I0Y

pwey |

SS9 ooy
RO

184220

PEOY yLomdng
Xd Aeyng

|xpN Bp egieg 1S
uoBaxysmy

podiny [BUonBLIB)Y| UDdEINGS
FYINII SSINISNG HLYOHEYY

nejio)

uolBmpry

J3aLns

sbeyper sung
weypnoy peoy Burpey
186015 1uadey 207

BSNOH PuBjLOg
jeang abioeq 2/
Aepp obeey 964

1681 LB 05 |
61 Gupjing esnoH fessamun

821185 BIUBINGUIY JsiBRedS 1T BA

WJB S ISINUNUBY §

neasuewa;? sebioary enuany 9oL
sauene] Buinesy |

60y AEABINOG |0dINIG

epuEpy WiOY3IS 5y 0L

SINAIBG BJUBNAURY

BNUG7) SSBUISNG oY

uoneny | 8p anl £ 4

auiesleyY 8D AY O/

100|4 PUNAIG

Q)B150) 8D PUD4 47

uoneIny wgg enue uoddng ssawsng vIW3 on

Joo| 4 punci)

s2Jp| ¥ 5y 65

£1un P17 Aeieg S8vEAIM
85NOH uoBIAY

pnequil) uel4 UBS @ g
[BUIWIA ] UGHEIAY UOSWES BY]
widd yuan

1S9AA Bl

FOVTTIA SSINISNG NOJSNNG
ealensupy & oebery opag
18ang ybiy raddn of

53Uy 8p Undoiay

peo: 18[yang g1

950130997 §

ULE BAI] MB

Uo7 LiegMBN

6205 opevody

eAuq] BYURS S06%

HOWS) 8NUBY BHAIFG JOLIOISNT
Bl LIKN

85N0H AN

uodry pieyxg

uodny pIojxQ

133415 NIVW 3 618¢

8] [BUOEUIBIY| UOd0IRY

NIBd SSAUISNE ABM PIBMBIBH § UM
10014 pig

ssa1ppy

—emeubig

A

<60 8BS [aN 4 PUONL
ga1nag pune whiuy a1
0] vONEIAY IB1G 15914
RUANSARIDE €2 B OUZISN;

PaIILIN BiBALd 21DU| UDABIAY PUR [BIBRY |BRISIUN

3U) USIIAY PUR JARBY, jBSIFAILN
POISURIS UGNEI Yy [E518AL1)

Pl 831UAS BUEINqQUy —m__m_umnm w1
YYD 3w

BoRdS0LY U]

aRAIBILNY 2IBI23G BUIIOSR)

B3RS JIPALIBIE § S3URINGUIY ASIEA SHUZU]
A 921BsSYI5 ]

5301007 58018

L BDIMS

{y mnsyBISO,Ie LBwonS

ABSUIBNG BIURINAIY ULDT 1S

P17 BIIAIAS JBJ5UEI § SIUBINQUIY [BIZ8dS
sUodMy ulEre] INS

S SATINGWY NG

a1 voiBay wn Loaddag bl 3 sineubic

§ ¥ § sued undéng by 3 aineubig

P17 uoin) Leddng why 4 3imeudig

i wiBbig vopua boddng bk imeubg
wnigng voddng w4 simedbs

3 ¥ sueyly Doddns Juby4 aireubig
BANERIT) FSEINOUS

[euanewIBiy| r2wieg

83URI 4 SURISISSY Breg

SBIIUAS UOHRINY LOSWRS

17 (%) eEeg

u3914419jES

JUBunRRaY 1,ES

Y¥d G BIUERD) QLRGUIEY \RCS  3-5
SIWEWNCITY 0818LIBY Y SUQSD L3N
auielnig bodmiby SauLay

Pl S8AIBS UONRIYY INylLE

Bunigas

P17 BAURINGWY GYT

i1 Si3uLey lapireld

15ISSYGHg

2u) sucnnog jueupdiwo;} Auluss § Leld
epeue) fowyy ¥ LEid

05 Gunse| e 6.4 0d

ARjeg pong

pain ] S83LIBG HOMBINY DICIX()

(39D} pri (puopQ) Awepedy uangwy Q100
SUGdsuB)| [edpap (|80 Sup

suodoisy $8(] 18 B{IAID UGNEIAY'| BD 820
[ITEL3VETH

waiwabeueyy Bunprg uonerauag vap!

urwie]n) 10 JOIPIID JO FWEY




q\\ﬂl\ qeﬁo

SHEEY I

Apnasg jo
onep

vOOT/B0RT aimusgag

|uoy

BUDN
BuON
BuON
BUOY

vanB oYpaig Ag pRY
Anows ojpg  Apnoag jo sjag

QG C¥E 66

00 ¥R ¢S

10 LBESOE L

00 9vZ LEL

00 000 512
00 000 002
00 000 002
00 9vZ 221

[3) 1300 )2
unowy

HNE WEZD3 uopua
HYLTYEEI0 ebuey umo g|

oG UXO QIYSPIOIXY abeiue LR
HYS §X8 2Zy B0

vojvaansod s Aurdwoa syl uy Aadeld 3940 AN jO LOIUN BLILKE]d BIOUPIII PUR SIIAE
sur 5o opee feuopupuod so Bujsea) [aueya ‘sseyaind-ijYy JAPUN SIOKPAIY (€ 3pAIULISAW AT SON

payLi] (BAIPIY MY

ajebsdoysig 561

SNoUeA

SNOUBA,

8SNOH $uing ‘| NG

UIRIBROY

Bunueg pue wawebeuey 1980

s431ppy

'iln ImeLbG

—

9d AUBE IISUNLISOA) (EUO

10)1paL]) POIRIAG
Aed Aepnoy pue sabeay  saadoidw3
SIQIEFIY) [TV

SJ01paIY paundasun Bia )

(palewnss) sesiodws

Py IABs

ssnde | uetig

(N/9AYd  SwOISny g anudney wWH

SI01IPAIZ PAIRIITUN IO

URLIIE[D) JO JOUP3IY |0 Fwey



Air Medical Limited
Company Shareholders

Name of Shareholder Address (with postcode} No of shares | Nomtnal Value Details of Shares held
held
Aur Med cal Fleat Lmited Cwigrd Auport, Kadingicn Cron OX5 10X 1223762 3 Ordirary shares

1223762 1




Air Medical Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX C
Summary of Jomt Administrators' Receipts and Payments
from 1 February 2016 to 11 March 2016
Statement of Fixed Floating Total
Affairs
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Stock and Tangible Assets 250,000 - 250,000 Q0 250,000 00
Debtors 158,527 - 184,466 41 184,466 41
Cash at Bank 40,000 - 69,576 42 69,576 42
449527 - 504,042 83 504,042 83
Purchaser Contribution to Rent - 10,000 00 10,000 00
Cash in Hand - 498 61 498 61
- 514,541 44 514,541 44
PAYMENTS
Other Professional Fees - 750 00 750 00
Sundry Expenses/ Disbursements - 499 00 499 00
Rent - 30,998 58 30,998 58
Rates - 834 50 834 50
VAT - 6,418 42 6418 42
- 39,500 50 39,500 50
DISTRIBUTIONS
National Westminster Bank plc - paid n full under floating charge . 129,660 27 129,660 27
Balance in Hand . 345,380 67 345,380 67

Jont Administrators’ Report
11 March 2018




Arr Medical Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX D
Summary of Joint Adminustrators’ Pre-Appointment Time Costs
Director Senior Manager Admimistrator 2 Admirstrator 4 Total Average
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate

£ £ £ £ £ £
Financial assessment 10 45000 13 53300 " 28300 - - 34 1,236 00 363 53
Strategy & purpose avaluation 244 10,8000 154 8,31400 407 9,361 0¢ - 805 26,655 00 33112
Preparation of documents - - 10 41000 3¢ 630 00 68 1,02000 168 2142000 196 30
Chargeholder 35 1,575 00 7 28700 159 3,657 60 - - 201 551900 274 58
Total 289 1300500 184 7,544 00 607 1396100 68 102000 1,148 3553000
Average Hourly Rate (£) 45000 41000 23000 150 00 309 49

All Units are 6 minutes

Joint Administrators’ Report
11 March 2016




Aur Medical Limited  In Admintstration

Statutory & Review
Recepts & Payments
Insurance

Assets

Liabdiges

tandlords

Dekenture Holder
General Admirusiration
Appemntrent

Post 4ppointment Creditar Reparing
Investgatons

Total

Average Hourly Rate (E)

All Units are 6 minutes

APPENDIX E
Joint Admentsirators® Fees Estimate
Director Senior Manager Manager 2 Admnistrator 1 Admunistrator 2 Admunsstrator 4 Total Average
Umits Cost Unus Cost Unets Cost  Unts Cost  Units Cast Units Cost  Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ 3 £ £ £ £ £ £
4 63000 23 94300 15 51200 2] 624 00 16 36800 18 27000 1" 33700 30182
2 8200 3 %00 2 4500 5 7500 12 29900 24517
15 61500 2 8400 8 20800 26 598 00 4 6000 55 154500 28091
115 517500 195 7939500 § 19200 16 41600 303 696800 135 202500 M 2277200 20574
- 10 41000 24 75800 18 483 00 122 280600 105 157500 7% 602700 21602
5 22500 it 123000 § 19200 6 41600 68 1,56400 12 180 00 17 380700 27788
2 500 00 5 205 00 12 3200 k2 78200 - - m 219300 0872
3 13500 10 41000 8 25600 1 28500 %9 618700 140 210000 41 937400 21256
5 22500 28 82000 18 41400 25 37500 68 18400 %87
18 31000 PA] 94300 23 83600 1z 291200 - - 4 36000 205 592100 288 83
] 36000 § 24600 20 520 00 - - 18 27000 52 139800 258 46
188 816000 39 1335500 53 297550 237 645200 853 1973400 486 729000 2201 5832100
45000 41000 2000 250 &0 23000 15090 24588

Jont Admunistrators’ Repert
11 March 2010



Air Medical Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE

DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN

Statutory and Review

Case management reviews to ensure timely progress of all work, to include regular team meetings, and
compliance team file reviews,

Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting,

Review of time costs data to ensure accurate postng of tme and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

Review of work camed out by more jumor members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to
standards, legslation and best practice,

Preparation and submussion of statutory retums including reports due under the Company Directors
Disqualfication Act 1988,

Review of directors’ siaternent of affairs and filing of document at Companies House, and

Completion of case clesing procedures

Recaipts and Payments

Opening of case bank accounts,

Management of case bank accounts to ensure compliance with relevant nsk management procedures,
Preparation of penodic receipts and payments accounts as required for statutory reporting purposes,
Timely compietion of all post appointment tax and VAT retums, and

Managing estate expenses

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Periodic revtew of Insurance requirements, to minimise costs to the estate,

Calculaton and request of joint administrators” bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners'
Regulattons 2005,

Penadic review of bonding requirements,

Completion and submission of statutory nofifications under the Pensions Act 2004, and

Liaising with pensicn compantes to amange for prompt wind up of schemes

Assets

e 4 & & »

Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets,

Instruction of and laising with agents and solicitors as required,
Correspordence with debtors and any debt collection agents, if required,
identification and retum of third party assets, and

{dentification and dealing with any assets subject to retention of title

Liabilities

Dealing with enquines and processing of claims from the Company's creditors,

Dealing with enquines and claims from the Company’s employees,

Preparation, review and submussion of pre-appointment tax and VAT retums If required, and
Preparation and submssion of penodic progress reports to creditors

Jont Adminsstraiors’ Report
11 March 2018




Air Medical Limited - In Adminustration

Landlords

« Review of current [eases in respect of Company premises, and
o Liaising with landlord in respect of premises

General Administration

» General planning matters,

« Aitending the Company's premises to deal with ad hoc 1ssues,

s Sefting up and maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records,

« Amranging collection and storage of company records, and

s Dealing with general cerrespondence and communicating with directors and shareholders

Appointment

« Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the Joint Administrators' appointment,
«  Preparation of case plan, and
s Formulation of case strategy, Including recording of any sfrategic decisions

Post Appointment Creditors Reporting

Preparaticn of Joint Admnistraters' Proposals for achueving a statutory purpose of the Administration,
Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses and

Convening a meeting of creditors to agree the Jomnt Administraters' Proposals,

Reporting on outcoeme of the meeting

investigations

o Conducting inhai investigations intc the Companies affars/records to identify the possibility of further
reahisations and enable the subrmission of returns due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1936

Joint Administraters’ Repont
11 March 2016



Air Medrcal Limited -« in Admunistration

Statutory & Review
Recespts & Payments
Insurance

Assets

Liabilties

Landlords

Debenture Hoider
General Administration
Appointment

Post Appewatment Creditor Reporting
Investigations

Tatal

Average Hourly Rate (E)

Al Units are 6 munutes

APPENDIX F
Summary of Joint Administrators Tune Costs from § February 2016 to 4 March 2016
Director Senior Manager Manager 2 Admunestrator 1 Adwunistrator 2 Administrator 4 Total Average
Units  Cost Umits Cost Units  Cost  Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourty Rate
£ £ £ £ £ E £ £

- - 7 28700 14 364 00 18 368 00 8 12060 45 1,139 00 253 1
- 2 52 00 2 4500 2 3000 & 128 00 21333
- 15 61500 - - 26 598 00 3 4500 44 1,258 00 28591
107 481500 178 729800 1 26 00 303 696900 128 192000 7y 2102800 29328
6 245 00 - - 1 26 00 122 280800 g0 135000 219 442800 20218
24 984 00 6 15200 - 68 158400 2 3000 100 277000 277 00
18 8ioao 5 20500 2 5200 U 782 00 59 1,84800 1339
- 8 32800 5 16000 - 269 618700 126 1,92000 410 839500 20963
5 22500 20 820 60 - - 18 414 00 25 37500 68 13M00 26971
. . 28 728 00 - 28 72800 260 00
- B 4 104 00 - 4 104 00 260 00

130 53500 263 1078390 11 35200 52 135200 858 1573400 386 579000 1700 4388100

450 00 41030 32000 250 00 23000 150 0¢ 258 01

Jonl Administrators Report

11 March 2015



Air Medtcal Limited — In Administration

APPENDIX G
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES

Standard Expenses

Type Description Amgunt

AML Checks Electronic chent venfication 35

Bond Fee [nsurance bond 400
Extraction of company information from

Company Searches Companies House 5

Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 28

Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87

Statutory Advertising Advertising 162

Storage Costs Storage of books and records 1,000

Post redirsction Redirection of post 240
Total standard expenses 1,857

Case Specific Expenses

Type Cescription Amgunt
Rent, rates, service charge and utiities for the

Property Costs occupation of the premises from 1 February 34,000
2016 to 31 March 2016

Agents’ Fees Costs of valuing and realising assets 25,500

Debt Collection Fees Costs of collection of debts 1,500

Legal Fees Costs of appointed solicitors 25,000
Processing and agreeing employee claims and

ERA Services dealing with pension scheme matters 3,500

Data back-up Completing a data back-up 260

Assistance of Former Employees Controlled drug destruction and bookkeeping 1,000
services

Staff Mileage Category 2 disbursement requinng specific 200

creditor / committee approval

Joint Administrators’ Report
11 March 2016




Air Medical Limited - In Administration

Photocopying

Category 2 disbursement requinng specific
creditor / commuttee approval

250

Total case specific expenses

91,210

Jont Adrministrators’ Report
11 March 2016




Arr Medical Limited - In Admunistration

APPENDIX H

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following Lecnard Curtis policy mformation 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the cutset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by
secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching 15 not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured crediters, a creditors' committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing In the appontment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
given below In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the night to obtain authority from the
apprognate body of craditers that therr remuneration on such fime shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

The followirng hourfy charge out rates appily to all assignments undertaken by Lecnard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 802
Senicr Manager 410 512
Manager 1 355 456
Manager 2 3o 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Adminisirator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Acministrator 4 150 187
Suoport 0 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intendec to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the
office hoiders or thewr staff will be prowided In any repert which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which
remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisars
Detaiis of any professional agwvisor(s} used wil be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant

disbursements

The cheice of professicnal adwvisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not resincted to, thewr expertise In a
paricular field, the complexity or cthermse of the assignment and thewr geographic location

Expenses
We are required to provide crediters with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be mcurred in respect of an assignment and
report back to them on actual expenses mcurred and paid in our pericdic progress reports There are two broad categones of

expenses stancard expenses and case specific expenses These are explained in more detail below

a) Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory
requirements and therefore will generally be incurred on every case They will include

Type Description Amount

AML checks Electronic chent verification n compliance with the | £5 00 plus VAT per individual
Money Laundering Regulations 2007

Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond {o protect the msolvent entty | £10 00 to £1,200 00 dependent on value
against and losses suffered as a result of the fraud | of assets within case
or dishonesty of the IP

Joint Admnistrators” Report
11 March 2016



Air Medical Limited - In Administration

Company searches

Extraction of company information frem Companies
House

£1 00 per document

- Other

Decument hosting Hosting of decuments for creditors Type | 100 creds | Every addt! 10
ADM [ £1400 £140
CvL | £700 £0 70
MVL | £7 00 £070
CPL | £700 £070
CvA | £1000 £100
BKY | £1000 £100
VA £10 pa or £25 for ife of
| case
Post Redirection Rediraction of post from Company's premises to | 0-3 months £160 00
office-holders’ address 3-6 months £240 00
6-12 months £390 0C
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87 00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising | Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc
- London Gazette £80 55 plus VAT per advert

Dependent upor advert and publication

Storage costs

Costs of storage of case books and records

£5 07 plus VAT per bex per annum plus
handling charges

b) Case-spectfic expenses - this category includes expenses (other than office-hclders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on
every case but which will vary depending upen the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised They will

include

Type

Description

Amount

Agents fees

Costs of appomted agents n valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements pius VAT

Dept Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees

Costs of appointed solicitors Wil generally comprise
advice on valdty of appointment, drafting of sale
contracts, adwvice on retention of ttle issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions

Time costs pius disbursements plus VAT

Other disbursements

Sae dishursements secticn below

See disbursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categenes of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on
behalf of the insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later siage These are described as Category 1 and Category

2 disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment
In quastien and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for exarmple, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges travel expenses (axcl mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed o the office helder or tis or
her staff Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are drrectly referable to the appomtment in question but not te a payment
10 an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appoiniment en a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the
following items of expendiiure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision

Internal photecopying

General stationery, postage, telephone ete
Storage of office files (6 years)

Room hire
Business mileage

10p per copy

£88 75 pers box
£100
450 per mile

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's

remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Repont
11 March 2016




Arr Medical Limited — In Adminustration

Date of Administration®

Name of creditor.

Address of creditor:

(Gross amount of ¢claim

{1e Including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be
substantiated

(eg invoices)

Particulars of haw and when debt
incurred:

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the sacunty and the date it
was given

Signature of creditor or person
authornised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS

Position with or relation to creditor.

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

1 February 2016

APPENDIX |

Joint Administrators’ Repert

11 March 2016




Rule 2 35

{a} Insert full nameis) and
address(es) of
adminstrator(s}

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

{c} Insert details of place of
meeting

(¢} Insert date and tme of

meating

“Delete as acpiicable

* Delete as applicable

APPENDIX J

Form 2 208
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
AIR MEDICAL LIMITED 01882399
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, London 317 of 2016
[full name of court]

Notice 15 hereby given by (a) N A Bennett & A D Cadwallader of Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Flace, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

that a meeting of the creditors of (b} AIR MEDICAL LIMITED,

One Great Cumberland Place Marble Arch London W1H 7LW

15 to be held at (c) One Great Cumberland Place, London W1H 7LW

onf{d) 29 March 2016 at 1100 am

The meeting 1s

[ invite you to attend the above meeting The resolutions to be taken at the meeting include resolutions specifying the
bases upon which the Admmistrators’ remuneration and disbursements are to be calculated, a request that unpand
pre-administration costs may be paid as an expense of the Administration, and specifying the date upon which the
Administrators are discharged from habiity in respect of any action of theirs as Admunistrators

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be compieted and returned to me by the date of the meeting if you cannot
attend and wish to be represented

in order o be enbiled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meebing you must give to me, not later than 12 00 hours on the
business day before the-day fixed for the meeling (if you have not already done s0), detalls m wnting of your claim

Signed (,6 L0

N A Bennett - Joint f Administrator(s)

Dated 11 March 2016

A copy of the *proposals / revised proposals 15 attached

ADMMZ20B 11-08-06




Air Medical Limited - In Administration

(1)

(2)

APPENDIX K
EXTRACTS FROM INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

RULE 2.38(1)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person 1s entitled to vote
only i -

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the
day fixed for the meeting, detalls in writing of the debt which

(N he claims to be due to him from the company, or

(1) In relation to a member State hquidator, 1s clamed to be due to creditors n
proceedings in relation to which he holds office, I

) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule, and

{c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his
behaif

Details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of rules 2 40 to 2 42 (secured creditors,
holders of negotiable instruments, retention of title creditors and hire-purchase, conditional sale and
chatte! leasing agreements)

RULE243(1)&(2)

Subject to paragraph (2), at a creditors’ meeting in administration proceedings, a resolution 1s passed
when a majority (in value) of those present and voting, in person or by proxy, have voted in favour of it

Any resclution 15 invalid if those voting against it include more than half in value of the creditors to
whom notice of the meeting was sent and who are not, to the best of the charman’s belief, persons
connected with the company

Joint Administrators’ Report
11 March 2016



Rule 8 1

Insen the rame of the company

Motes to help the completion of
the form

Please give full name and address
for commurication

Please msert name of person {who
must be 18 or over ) or the
‘chatman of the meeting” (sea note
below) If you wish to prowice for
altemative proxy-holders i the
crrcumstances that your first choice
15 unable to attend please state the
name{s) of the altematives as well

Ptease delete words in brackets If
the proxy-helder s only to vote as
directed 12 he has no discreticn

* Please delefe as appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the creditor
has not signed i person

ADMMPXY 19 14-15

APPENDIX L

FORM 82
Insolvency Act 1986

PROXY (ADMINISTRATION)

IN THE MATTER OF AIR MEDICAL LIMITED
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor
Address

Name of Proxy-holder
1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be myfthe creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to be held on 29
March 2015 or at any adjcurnment of that meeting The proxy-holder IS to propose or vole as instructed below
[and sn respect of any resciution for which no specific instruction 15 given, may vole or abstan at hisher
discretion]

Voting instructions for resolutions
1 For the acceptancefrejection® of the Admirustrators’ propesalsirevised proposals® as circulated

2 For the appontment of of
as a member of the ¢reditors' committee

(I no creditors’ committee is aprointed the following 4 resoluticns are to be considered by the general body of
creditors)

3 That the basis of the Jont Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme properly given by
the Admirustrators and ther staff in atiending to matters ansing i the Administration as set out in the Fee
Estumate (for an amount totalfing £58,521) and that they be authonsed to draw fees on account of time casts
incurred, as and when funds permit

For ! Agamst

4 That unpaid pre-administration costs and disbursements as set cut n the Jomt Adminisirators’ report dated
11 March 2016 be paid as ar expense of the Admimistration

Forf Against

5 That the basis of the recharge of the Jeint Administrators' category 2 disbursements be fixed by reference
to the rates set out in therr report dated 11 March 2016 and that they be authonsed 1o be rambursed such
disbursements as and when funds permit

Far I Agatnst

6 That the Jont Administrators be drscharged from liability i respect of any action(s) of thers as
Administratars pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to ihe Insolvency Act 1986,
immediately upon therr appointment ceasing to have eifect

For [ Against

Signature Date

Name n CAPITAL LETTERS
Position with creditor or relationshsp to creditor or other authonty for signature

SAIRCER



